

No. 14-1181

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

In re PEPPER M. HARDY  
Debtor-Appellant  
----v.----  
RICHARD V. FINK  
Trustee-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL FOR THE  
EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS, No. 13-6029

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HOLLEY A. NICODEMUS AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS

---

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF  
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
ATTORNEYS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*  
By its attorney Tara Twomey, Esq.  
National Consumer Bankruptcy  
Rights Center  
1501 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
831-229-0256

HOLLEY A. NICODEMUS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*  
By her attorney Nancy L. Thompson,  
Esq.  
Iowa Legal Aid  
1111 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 230  
Des Moines, IA 50314  
515-243-1198

November 10, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1, 2

29(c)(5) STATEMENT ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The factual record and legal arguments in *Hardy v. Fink* were not fully developed in the lower courts. .... 4

II. A ruling in the case at hand should be limited to the parties and adjudicative facts in *Hardy*, either through issuance of an unpublished decision or language narrowly limiting the applicability of the Court’s decision..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dakota Industries, Inc. v. Dakota Sportwear, Inc.</i> 988 F.2d. 61, (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Frudden Lumber Co. v. Clifton</i> 183 N.W.2d, 201, 203 (Iowa 1971).....	3
<i>Hardy v. Fink</i> 503 B.R. 722 (B.A.P. 8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	4, 6
<i>In re Fish</i> 224 B.R. 82 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 1998) .....	3
<i>In re Hahn</i> 5 B.R. 242,244 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1980) .....	3
<i>In re Hatch,</i> --B.R.--, 2014 WL 4966340 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa Oct. 3, 2014).....	2, 5, 7
<i>In re Longstreet</i> 246 B.R. 611, 616 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 2000) .....	1, 3
<i>In re Vasquez</i> --B.R.--, 2014 WL 4417775 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2014).....	7
<i>Turk v. United States</i> 429 F. 2d 1327, 1329 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970).....	8

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1930(f)(1).....	1
Economic Growth/Tax Relief Reconciliation Act, P.L. 107-16 (June 7, 2001).....	7
Iowa Code §627.6(8)(a).....	1, 4
Mo. Rev. Stat. §513.430.1(10)(a).....	4

### Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 117 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6078....	3
